UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD
APPLE INC., Petitioner
V.
QUALCOMM INCORPORATED, Patent Owner

PETITIONER'S REPLY TO PATENT OWNER'S OPPOSITION TO PETITIONER'S MOTION TO EXCLUDE EVIDENCE

Case IPR2018-01249 Patent 7,693,002



Proceeding No.: IPR2018-01249 Attorney Docket: 39521-0054IP1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

l.	INTRODUCTION	1
A.	EXHIBIT 2004 IS INADMISSIBLE UNDER FRE 702	2
B.	EXHIBIT 2004 IS INADMISSIBLE UNDER FRE 802	3
C.	EXHIBIT 2004 IS INADMISSIBLE UNDER FRE 402	5
П.	CONCLUSION	5



Proceeding No.: IPR2018-01249

Attorney Docket: 39521-0054IP1

I. INTRODUCTION

Patent Owner's Opposition does not challenge the substance of Petitioner's

objections: FRE 702 and 802 prohibit a party from relying on hearsay statements of

an individual who had never looked at the '002 patent as reliable expert testimony

on the meaning of a claim term of the '002 patent. Instead, Patent Owner sidesteps

the issue by mischaracterizing its reliance on Exhibit 2004 as extremely limited: only

to the fact that certain statements were made, and not for the truth of their substance.

Opposition, 2 ("...his testimony is evidence that Qualcomm's reliance on the IEEE

dictionary definition would not be unreasonable to a POSA").

Patent Owner's characterization of its reliance on Exhibit 2004 as so limited

cannot be reconciled with the record of these proceedings. Patent Owner has

repeatedly attempted to rely on the substance of the statements in the Exhibit as

evidence of the meaning of "clock" to a POSA. See POR, 14-15; Sur-Reply, 10.

[A]ddressing the meaning of the term "clock," Dr. Alpert told the

Board that the term "clock" should be interpreted as "a periodic

signal used for synchronization." Ex. 2004 at 3-4. Dr. Alpert stated

that the "definition ['a periodic signal used for synchronization'] is

consistent with the broadest reasonable interpretation of the term

['clock']." Id. Dr. Alpert's Statement provides further support for

Qualcomm's proposed construction.

Proceeding No.: IPR2018-01249

Attorney Docket: 39521-0054IP1

POR, 15. Patent Owner likewise argued in its Sur-Reply that the substance of Dr. Alpert's analysis was relevant to the meaning of "clock signal" in this proceeding because "Dr. Alpert did not qualify his opinion on the meaning of 'clock' to indicate that it was specific to that previous proceeding or the patent involved therein." Sur-Reply, 10.

Even in its Opposition to Petitioner's Motion to Exclude, Patent Owner admits that it relies on the statements in the Exhibit for their substance, as "plainly relevant to the meaning of the claim term as understood by a POSA." Opposition, 3; *see also id.*, 2 (describing Exhibit 2004 as "extrinsic evidence that Apple's proposed definition for a term is not the broadest reasonable interpretation understood by a POSA.") Thus, Patent Owner has repeatedly relied on Exhibit 2004 both (a) for the truth of the statements contained therein, and (b) as evidence of how a POSA would interpret a claim term. Both uses are precluded by the Federal Rules of Evidence. FRE 702, 802.

A. EXHIBIT 2004 IS INADMISSIBLE UNDER FRE 702

Patent Owner's representation that "Exhibit 2004 is not being provided as expert testimony" (Opposition, 2) is contradicted by its own arguments. Patent Owner admittedly seeks to rely on Alpert's "opinion on the meaning of 'clock'" and "the meaning of the [term clock] as understood by a POSA." Sur-Reply, 10; Opposition, 3. Patent Owner's characterization of the opinions in Exhibit 2004 as



Proceeding No.: IPR2018-01249

Attorney Docket: 39521-0054IP1

generic is a misrepresentation; as explained in Petitioner's Motion, the opinions in

Exhibit 2004 are specific to a different patent and a different proceeding. But even

accepting Patent Owner's characterizations, Patent Owner cannot rely on the

"opinions" in Exhibit 2004 without first establishing that those opinions are reliably

based on the facts of the present case: the applicable POSA, at the applicable time

period, based on the applicable intrinsic record. Patent Owner made no attempt to

do so, instead effectively conceding that Exhibit 2004 does not constitute reliable

expert testimony as to the proper interpretation of "clock signal" in the '002 patent.

Opposition, 2 ("Qualcomm does not offer Exhibit 2004 as expert testimony—the

contents of Exhibit 2004 were prepared for a different proceeding, as Apple notes.")

Exhibit 2004 includes no analysis of how the applicable POSA, reading

the '002 patent at the applicable time, would interpret the term "clock signal" in the

context of the '002 patent. Thus, those opinions are not reliable expert testimony in

this proceeding, and should be excluded under FRE 702.

B. EXHIBIT 2004 IS INADMISSIBLE UNDER FRE 802

As demonstrated above, Patent Owner has consistently relied on Exhibit 2004

for the truth of the matter asserted: how a POSA would interpret the term "clock."

Thus, the Exhibit is inadmissible under FRE 802.

Patent Owner's response to Petitioner's motion is nonsensical. Patent Owner

claims that it relies on Exhibit 2004 for the limited purpose of evidence that another

DOCKET A L A R M **a**

DOCKET

Explore Litigation Insights



Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time** alerts and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.

